- 385.11 Sureties. The county board of auditors shall not accept, and the county board shall not approve, as sureties upon the bonds of depositories, stockholders or owners of such depositories, unless they are satisfied, upon full investigation, that their responsibility would in no wise be affected by the failure of the bank or banker in behalf of which the stockholders or owners sign as sureties.
- Sec. 8. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 385.13, is amended to read:
- 385.13 **Public funds kept separate.** The public funds shall at all times be kept separate from any private funds of the treasurer or any private person, and all amounts found at any time in any of the county treasuries of the state, or officially deposited by the county treasurers, shall be deemed public funds, and, if in excess of the amount properly called for by the auditor's and treasurer's books and accounts, shall be turned over by the *county* board of auditors or by the public examiner to the county revenue fund.
 - Sec. 9. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 385.16, is repealed. Approved May 12, 1967.

CHAPTER 410-S. F. No. 1526

An act relating to insurance; amending Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 60.15.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 60.15, is amended to read:
- 60.15 Violations reported. When, upon examination or other evidence or information, it appears to the commissioner that any company, or any officer or agent thereof, has violated any provision of chapters 60 to 72, he shall report the facts to the governor, who shall cause proper proceedings to be taken in the premises.
- 60.15 Insurance; violations reported. When, upon receipt of an examination report, the commissioner forwards to the company an order based on the report, he shall immediately report the fact to the governor and the attorney general. Within 20 days after submission of the report the commissioner shall submit to the governor

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout-

and attorney general a supplementary report if the company has not complied with his order.

Approved May 12, 1967.

CHAPTER 411-S. F. No. 1570

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the tax levy for general fund purposes in the city of Stillwater.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Stillwater, city of; tax levy. Notwithstanding any provision of Minnesota Statutes, Section 426.04 or the city charter to the contrary, the city of Stillwater is authorized to levy taxes annually against the taxable property in the city for all general fund purposes, not exceeding 60 mills on the dollar of the assessed valuation of the city, computed as permitted under Minnesota Statutes, Section 273.13, Subdivision 7a.
- Sec. 2. This act takes effect upon approval by the governing body of the city of Stillwater, and upon compliance with Minnesota Statues, Section 645.021.

Approved May 12, 1967.

CHAPTER 412-S. F. No. 1647

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the sale of forestry office building in Carlton county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Conveyance of state lands; forestry building in Carlton county. Subdivision 1. The commissioner of administration shall transfer to the Moose Lake Commercial Club, by bill of sale in such form as the attorney general approves, in the name of the state of Minnesota, the forestry office building on Lot 1, Block 75, Anderson's Rearrangement in the Village of Moose Lake.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.